

BALANCE SHEET

Appendix I

Interim financial report prepared under the PRC accounting standards

Unit:RMB

Assets	Notes	2006.6.30		2005.12.31	
		HOLDING COMPANY	GROUP	HOLDING COMPANY	GROUP
CURRENT ASSETS:					
Cash and cash equivalents	6.1	291,093,862.89	445,073,850.71	602,710,187.38	1,177,926,740.95
Short-term investment		-	-	-	-
Notes receivable	6.2	18,032,926.78	18,032,926.78	20,500,000.00	20,500,000.00
Dividends receivable		-	-	-	-
Interests receivable		-	-	-	-
Accounts receivable	6.3	290,289,386.61	337,088,096.35	185,453,883.80	202,472,064.96
Other receivable	6.4	1,728,074,036.11	71,457,319.56	1,224,708,008.11	42,308,093.42
Prepayments	6.5	185,730,931.14	194,968,270.23	118,889,872.94	128,853,057.34
Inventory	6.6	295,854,122.99	306,123,341.59	257,505,760.46	266,701,401.91
Prepaid expense	6.7	-	62,905.21	-	40,636.23
Long-term debt investment due within 1 year		-	-	-	-
Other current assets		-	-	-	-
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		2,809,075,266.52	1,372,806,710.43	2,409,767,712.69	1,838,801,994.81
LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS:					
Long-term equity investment		1,012,491,012.47	3,731,892.50	865,411,542.96	3,674,410.00
Long-term debt investment		-	-	-	-
TOTAL LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS	6.8	1,012,491,012.47	3,731,892.50	865,411,542.96	3,674,410.00
Including: equity investment difference		-	-632,307.50	-	-689,790.00
FIX ASSETS:					
Fixed assets-cost:	6.9	15,962,308,952.24	19,883,437,416.48	15,557,246,339.98	18,312,250,875.24
Less: Accumulated depreciation		6,940,315,776.21	8,206,915,033.63	6,629,504,117.60	7,814,284,893.53
Fixed assets-net value		9,021,993,176.03	11,676,522,382.85	8,927,742,222.38	10,497,965,981.71
Less: provision devaluation of fixed assets		936,268.00	936,268.00	936,268.00	936,268.00
Add: Leasing-holding improvement expenditure		34,925,383.50	34,925,383.50	39,235,411.50	39,235,411.50
Fixed assets net book value		9,055,982,291.53	11,710,511,498.35	8,966,041,365.88	10,536,265,125.21
Construction material					
Construction in progress	6.10	596,386,962.34	1,532,120,734.26	703,844,576.20	865,762,167.19
Disposal of fixed assets					
TOTAL OF FIXED ASSETS		9,652,369,253.87	13,242,632,232.61	9,669,885,942.08	11,402,027,292.40
INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND OTHER ASSETS:					
Intangible assets	6.11	6,576,918.10	6,576,918.10	7,089,775.50	7,089,775.50
Long-term deferred expenses		43,987.50	43,987.50	59,512.50	59,512.50
Other long-term assets					
TOTAL OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND OTHER ASSETS		6,620,905.60	6,620,905.60	7,149,288.00	7,149,288.00
DEFERRED TAX:					
Deferred tax debits					
TOTAL ASSETS		13,480,556,438.46	14,625,791,741.14	12,952,214,485.73	13,251,652,985.21

BALANCE SHEET (continued)

Unit: RMB

LIABILITIES AND OWNER'S EQUITY	Notes	2006.6.30		2005.12.31	
		HOLDING COMPANY	GROUP	HOLDING COMPANY	GROUP
CURRENT LIABILITIES:					
Short-term loans	6.12	300,000,000.00	1,036,919,566.21	-	-
Notes payable		-	-	-	-
Accounts payable	6.13	317,605,709.91	344,923,751.73	205,270,403.96	218,260,349.54
Advances from customers	6.14	35,229,080.56	40,210,248.11	29,917,065.42	34,265,736.42
Accrued payroll		-	-	-	-
Accrued welfare		205,151,638.34	210,163,678.76	188,187,140.24	192,564,444.11
Dividends payable		-	2,625,000.00	-	-
Taxes payable	6.15	54,277,197.97	57,491,261.14	57,935,790.16	61,635,531.88
Other taxes payable	6.16	565,036.93	1,976,886.65	510,177.45	1,282,828.51
Other payable	6.17	367,124,518.50	172,163,489.10	85,425,130.02	232,570,386.16
Accrued expenses	6.18	29,288,085.19	45,365,958.51	3,353,053.84	3,417,079.73
Accrued liabilities		26,529,000.00	26,529,000.00	35,416,136.95	35,416,136.95
Long-term liabilities due within 1 year	6.19	211,129,788.71	251,889,443.52	265,355,852.92	270,355,852.92
Other currents liabilities		-	-	-	-
TOTAL OF CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,546,900,056.11	2,190,258,283.73	871,370,750.96	1,049,768,346.22
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:					
Long-term loans	6.20	916,579,000.00	1,321,026,295.25	1,336,745,000.00	1,346,745,000.00
Debentures payable					
Long-term payable	6.21	9,817,150.58	78,462,004.09	27,848,022.36	118,946,301.52
Other long-term loans					
TOTAL OF LONG TERM LIABILITIES		926,396,150.58	1,399,488,299.34	1,364,593,022.36	1,465,691,301.52
DEFERRED TAX:					
Deferred tax credits		-	-	-	-
Deffered revenue		-	-	-	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES		2,473,296,206.69	3,589,746,583.07	2,235,963,773.32	2,515,459,647.74
MINORITY INTEREST		-	26,565,439.96	-	24,968,963.19
OWNER'S EQUITY:					
Share capital	6.22	3,326,000,000.00	3,326,000,000.00	3,326,000,000.00	3,326,000,000.00
Capital surplus	6.23	2,053,720,693.55	2,053,720,693.55	2,053,720,693.55	2,053,720,693.55
Reserved fund	6.24	1,358,838,575.27	1,393,992,249.67	1,358,838,575.27	1,393,992,249.67
Including: statutory public welfare reserve		-	-	613,707,408.18	626,125,701.99
Difference of foreign currency translation		-	-5,419,893.09	-	-2,858,605.09
Retained earnings	6.25	4,268,700,962.95	4,241,186,667.98	3,977,691,443.59	3,940,370,036.15
TOTAL OWNER'S EQUITY		11,007,260,231.77	11,009,479,718.11	10,716,250,712.41	10,711,224,374.28
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNER'S EQUITY		13,480,556,438.46	14,625,791,741.14	12,952,214,485.73	13,251,652,985.21